2o {3

Jtem® op-4
(R-2014-266)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 3 ! !8 5 9 3

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 24 2013

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO
THE AS-NEEDED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH
SCS FIELD SERVICES FOR EMERGENCY DRILLLING
SERVICES AT VARIOUS CITY LANDFILLS AND THE
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR THOSE SERVICES AT
THE MIRAMAR LANDFILL.

WHEREAS, after a competitive bidding process, the City entered into an as-needed
construction contract with SCS Field Services, the lowest responsible and reliable bidder, to
provide emergency drilling services at various City landfills for an initial two-year term,
effective July 23, 2012, with three one-year options to renew the contract.

WHEREAS, the construction contract was awarded to help ensure regulatory compliance
at various City landfills; and

WHEREAS, this action requests a $700,000 increase in the contract amount and a 330-
day extension of time to provide landfill gas extraction system improvements including an
extension of the landfill gas collection and control system at the West Miramar landfill over the
remaining approximately 20 acres of the active area footprint; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council President
in his capacity under Charter section 265(i), or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute
Change Order No. 1 to the as-needed construction contract with SCS Field Services for
Emergency Drilling Services at Various City Landfills on file with the Office of the City Clerk

as Document No. RR- to increase the contract amount by $700,000.00 and extend

time for completion of work by 330 calendar days in order to provide landfill gas extraction

-PAGE 1 OF 2-



(R-2014-266)

system improvements including an extension of the landfill gas collection and control system at

the West Miramar Landfill as described in Change Order No.1.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Chief
Financiai Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed $700,000.00 from Fund No.
700040, Disposal Enterprise Fund, CIP S00774, West Miramar Phase II Landfill Gas System,
solely and exclusively to provide funds for the above Change Order No. 1, contingent on the City
Comptroller first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for this

expenditure are or will be on deposit in the City Treasury.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By Wé- W

ace C. Lowenberg
Deputy City Attorney

GCL:bas
11/14/2013
Or.Dept:ESD
Doc. No.: 662223

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego,
at its meeting of __ DEC 1 0 2013

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

Approved pursuant to Charter section 265(1):

Date TODD GLORIA, Council President

-PAGE 2 OF 2-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on DEC 1 6 2013 , by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Sherri Lightner Ef 0 Il 0
Kevin Faulconer Vi Ll 0 O
Todd Gloria 0 O V2 0
Myrtle Cole | W U W
Mark Kersey A 0 0 O
Lorie Zapf A U ll U
Scott Sherman V 0 0 U
David Alvarez [ U JZ/ U
Marti Emerald Z/ N O 0

DEC 24 2013

Date of final passage

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Council President as interim Mayor, the date of final
passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

TODD GLORIA. COUNCIL PRESIDENT

- AUTHENTICATED BY: as interim Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By %[’L’W O‘%/’m [M’\/,\/ , Deputy
07

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

308599

Resolution Number R-




